if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification(s) and reenactment(s) 
thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be 
and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present 
Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Seventy Five Crore) consisting of 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crore) Equity Shares 
of Re.1/- (Rupee One) each to 100,00,00,000/- (One Hundred Crore) consisting of 100,00,00,000 
(One Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby

[...]

The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 31st August 2021, upon the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, approved the appointment of M/s. JSN & Co., Cost Accountants (Registration No. 455), to 
conduct the audit of the Cost records of the Company on a remuneration of Rs. 120,000 per annum (Rupees 
One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) plus taxes & reimbursement of out of pocket expenses for the financial 
year ending 31st March, 2022. 
In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended or re-enacted from time to time) the remuneration as

[...]

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives is concerned or 
interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution set out at Item No. 4 of the Notice, except to the extent 
of their shareholding, if any.
ITEM NO. 5

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Seventy Five Crore) consisting 
of Rs. 75,00,00,000 (Seventy Five Crore) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One) each. 
Considering the further fund requirement of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on Tuesday, 
31st August, 2021 proposed to increase its Authorized Share Capital from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Seventy Five 
Crore) to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore) by creation of 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-five Crore) 
additional equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee one) each to facilitate fund raising in future via issuance of equity 
shares and other convertible securities. 
The increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment